
Firefox 

I of 1 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
V. ,,.., , c--==--=-----'-

G UL F C--""A~-~,-j_·_ :;al::ep~«::~ti:p::.::~ 
. ~J for the Baldwin County Commis-

sion, Baldwin County, Alabama, 
'l \l 1.\1 in the offices located at 257 Hand 

PO Box )677 • Sumter, SC 29 50 \.ln,I 1u J. l Avenue, Bay Minette, Alabama, 
1, 11 , 36507, untll 2:00.J!M .. .O.N.Noxem, 

GulfCoastMedia.com ~co{' b.eLl3,..2024, and then publicly 
0 ae, i" opened for furnishing all labor 

. r\ \ V' .V and materials and performing all 
The Cotu-ier, The Islander ou~\\~'::' ~ work required by Baldwin Coon• 
The Onlooker & The Baldwin Tit~ c tyand descrlbedasfollows: 

Office: 251-943-2151 • Legals: 251-345-6805 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 
STATE OF ALABAMA• BALDWlN COUNTY 

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for said 
County, in said State, personally appeared April M. PeJTy 
who, by me duly sworn, deposes and says that: she is the 
Legal Representative of the following newspaper listed 
below, a newspaper of GENERAL CIRCULATION, PUBLISHED 
and PRINTED in Baldwin County, Alabama, and that there was 
published in The Courier, The Islander, The Onlooker, 
& or The Baldwin Times in the issue/s of: 

10/18/2024, 10/25/2024, 11 /01 /2024 

a legal notice, a copy of which is hereto attached. The sum 
charged by the Newspaper for said publication does not 
exceed the lowest classified rate paid by commercial 
customers for an advertisement of similar size and frequency 
in the same newspaper(s) in which the public notice 
appeared. 

There are no agreements between the Newspaper and the 
officer or attorney charged with the duty of placing the 
attached legal advertising notices whereby any advantage, 
gain or profit accrued to said officer or attorney. 

Amber Kimbler, Notary Public 
Baldwin County, Alabama 
My commission expires April 11, 2026 

Sworn and subscribed to on 11 /01 /2024. 

BALDW1N COUNTY COMMJSSlON - LEGA 
Acct#: 984131 
Ad#: 354980 
Traffic Light 
Amount of Ad : $909.05 
Legal File# Traffic Light 

l!ROJRCT NO HW22.fi24 
TRAEE1C I.TGHT INSTALL& 
TIQN AT THE IN'I'ElRSEC~ 
TIQN_O.E....COJJ.NTI'...RD..65....AND 
CO.IJNIYRD_U.S.O .. UTII 
NINETY..('l0)..J£QRKING...D.AYS 
are allowed for the construction 
of the project. 

Working Day (Daytime Work). 
Any Calendar Day from mid
night to midnight, exclusive of 
Saturdays and Legal Holidays 
(as defined herein), on•whlch the 
Contractor could proceed with 
construction operations for a 
period of six hours or more with 
the normal working forces en
gaged In performing work on the 
controlling item or Items of work, 
which normally would be in 
progress at that time, will be 
classified as a w,orklng day. 
Saturday~• aiili' t:eM~l 'H'olidays'on 
whio~."~~f _};:-l@t?cf!>t f l!fct,; ':!co , 
work for a pe~loo ·or four hoots 
or more will' be cliissllied . as a 
working day. 

All bids must be on blank forms 
provided In the Specifications 

. with the Contract booklet sub
mitted in its entirety. A cashier's 
check drawn on an Alabama 
bank or a Bidder's Bond, 
payable to Baldwin County, 
Alabama, for an amount not less 
than live percent (5%) of ttie 
amount bid, but In no event more • 
than ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) shall be filed with the 
proposal. The bidder's bond shall 

· be prepared on the form speci
fied and signed by a bonding 
company authorized to do busi
ness in the State of Alabama. 

A performance bond In the form 
and terms approved by the 
County in an amount not less 
than the contract price will be 
required at the signing of the 
contract. A labor and materials 
bond In ·the form and terms 
approved by the County In an · 
amount not less than ooe 
hundred percent (100%) of the 
contract price Insuring payment 
for all labor and materials shall 
also be required at the signing of 
the contract. In addition, the 
Contractor must furnish to the 
County, at the time of the signing 
of the contract a certificate of 
insurance coverage as provided 
in the specifications. The right Is 
reserved to reject any and/or all 
bids and to waive Informalities or 
irregularities and to furnish any 
item of material or work, and to 
change the amount of said 
contract. · 

Liquidated damages for non
completion of the work within 
the time limit agreed upon will 
he assessed in accordance with 
the terms of the contract. 

Specifications must be downloa
ded at https://open.baldwlncoun 
tyal.gov/BldsVendor/VendorLog 
In No specifications will be Issued 
to contractors later than twenty
four (24) hours prior to the time 
Indicated above for receiving 
bids. Please contact Stacy Apple
ton at sappleton 
@baldwlncountyal.gov with any 
question~. 

A Pre-Bid Conference will be 
held oo NoYemhei:....li,-2024,..AT 
2:00.J!M, in the Baldwin County 
Purchasing Conference Room 
located at 257 Hand A venue, Bay 
Minette, Alabama, 36507. It 
would be in the best interest of 
the bidders to have a representa
tive present at the pre-bid 
C(\nference. · 

The public works project which 
is the ·subject of this Contract is 
100% funded by the COUNTY. 

No bids will be considered unless 
the bidder, whether resident or 
non-resident of Alabama, is 
properly qualified to submit a 
proposal for this construction In 
accordance with all applicable 
laws of the State of Alabama. 
This shall Include evidence· of 
holding a current license from 
the State Licensing Board · for 
General Contractors, Montgom
ery, Alabama, as required by 
Chapter 8 of Title 34 of the Code 
oLAlabama (1975). In addition, 
non-residents of the State, If a 
corporation or any other entity, 
shall show evidence of having 
qualified with the Secretary of 
State to do business in the State 
of Alabama, if required by law. 
Out-of-state contractors must 
also comply with registration and 
surety bonding requirements as 
required by §39-2-14"of the 'Code 
of Alabama (1975). 

No bid shall be withdrawn for a 
period of thirty (30) days 
subsequent to the opening of bids 
without the consent of the 
County Commission of Baldwin 
County, Alabama. 

Compliance with Davis!• Bacon 
Wage Act i~ not required; 
however, Contractor is _encour- · 
aged to provide a pti!vailing 
wage to its employees and 
subcontractors. 

COUNTY COMMISSION OF 
BALDWIN COUNTY, 
ALABAMA 

Billie Jo Underwood 
Chairman, 
Baldwin County Commission 
October 18-25; 
November 1, 2024 

about:blank 

10/ 17/2024, 9:02 AM 


